paid up Shares of no par value and shall at any time be equal to the total net assets of the Company pursuant to article
11 of these Articles of Incorporation. The minimum share capital of the Company shall be, as provided by the 2007 Law,
the equivalent of one million two hundred and fifty thousand Euros (EUR 1,250,000.-) and must be reached within twelve
(12) months after the date on which the Company has been authorised as a fonds d'investissement spécialisé by the CSSF.
The initial share capital of the Company shall be set at thirty-one thousand EUR (31,000.-) represented by thirty-one (31)
fully paid up Shares.

The Accounting Currency of the Company is the Euro.

The Board of Directors of the Company may, at any time, establish several pools of assets, each constituting a Subfund
(compartment) within the meaning of article 71 of the 2007 Law.

[...]

Subscription and Payment

CREDIT SUISSE HOLDING EUROPE (LUXEMBOURG) S.A., above named, subscribes for thirty-one (31) shares with
no par value for a price of one thousand Euro (EUR 1,000) each.

All these Shares have been fully paid up, so that the sum of thirty-one thousand Euro (EUR 31,000) is forthwith at the
free disposal of the Company, as has been proved to the undersigned notary.

Declaration

The undersigned notary declares that the conditions enumerated in article 26 of the 1915 Law are fulfilled.

Expenses

The expenses, which shall be borne by the Company as a result of its incorporation, are estimated at approximately

[...]

Exopack Holdings S.à r.l., a private limited liability company (société à responsabilité limitée), established and existing
under Luxembourg law, having its registered office at 5, rue Guillaume Kroll, L-1882 Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of

Luxembourg, with a share capital of twelve thousand five hundred Euro (EUR 12.500,00) in process of registration with
the Luxembourg Trade and Companies Register,

here represented by Ms. Sofia Afonso-Da Chao Conde, private employee, having her professional address at 5, rue
Zénon Bernard, L-4030 Esch-sur-Alzette, Luxembourg, by virtue of a proxy given on May 29, 2013.

[...]

extraordinary general meeting of the shareholders (as defined below), as required by the then applicable provisions of
the Law.

The Company may have offices and branches, both in the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg and abroad.

Art. 6. The share capital is set at twelve thousand five hundred Euro (EUR 12.500,00) represented by twelve thousand
five hundred (12.500) shares with a nominal value of one Euro (EUR 1,00) each.

Art. 7. The share capital may be changed at any time by a decision of the sole shareholder or by a decision of the
shareholders' meeting, in accordance with article 15 of the Articles.

Art.

[...]

formalize the transfer and contribution and consider them effective anywhere and towards any third party.

Costs

The expenses, costs, fees and charges of any kind whatsoever which will have to be borne by the Company as a result
of its formation are estimated at one thousand five hundred euro (EUR 1,500.-).

Resolutions of the sole shareholder

The sole shareholder has taken the following resolutions:

1. The following persons are appointed as managers of the Company for an unlimited period of time:

Category A Managers:

- Mr. Mike Alger, company director, born on February 7, 1957 in Indiana, United States of America, having his pro-

[...]

le transfert et la contribution et de le rendre effectif partout et envers tous tiers.

Frais

Le comparant a évalué le montant des frais, dépenses, rémunérations et charges, sous quelque forme que ce soit, qui
incombent à la Société ou qui sont mis à sa charge à raison de sa constitution à environ mille cinq cents euros (EUR
1.500,-).

Décisions de l'associé unique

L'associé unique a pris les résolutions suivantes:
1. Les personnes suivantes sont nommées gérants de la Société pour une durée indéterminée:

Gérants de Catégorie A:
- M. Mike Alger, administrateur de société, né le 7 février 1957 en Indiana, ayant son adresse professionnelle au 5200,

[...]

de classe A pour un prix global de trois cent mille Euros (300.000.- EUR).

Deuxième résolution

L'Assemblée décide de réduire subséquemment le capital social de la Société à concurrence de mille euros (EUR
1.000.-) en vue de porter son montant actuel de quarante et un mille Euros (EUR 41.000.-) à quarante mille euros (EUR
40.000.-) suite au rachat par la Société et l'annulation subséquente des mille (1.000) actions de classe A.

Troisième résolution

L'Assemblée note les conditions de l'article 69 de la loi du 10 août 1915 sur les sociétés commerciales, telle que